

No. 06-157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAY F. HEIN, DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF FAITH-BASED
AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.,
Suggesting Reversal**

ROY S. MOORE
GREGORY M. JONES
(Counsel of record)
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, INC.
Amicus Curiae
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STANDING OF THE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT JUDICIALLY FABRICATED TESTS	3
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT CONFER AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT UPON WHICH A SUIT CAN BE FILED.....	5
A. The Establishment Clause protects states, not individuals.....	6
B. This Court has erroneously assumed that standing must be manufactured to ensure enforcement of the Establishment Clause.....	9
C. Adequate remedies exist for Establishment Clause violations.....	12
III. THE <i>FLAST</i> EXCEPTION AND <i>CHAO'S</i> EXPANSION OF IT EVISCERATE THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL DOCTRINE OF STANDING	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	12-13
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 489 (1988)	17
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	11
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	12, 13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	6, 13, 15, 19
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	19
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 433 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 11, 14-15, 16
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 310 F. Supp. 35 (E.D. Pa. 1969).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 13, 15, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3

<i>McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	12
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	12
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> <i>v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	12
<i>Reid v. Colvert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	12, 18
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	3
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United</i> <i>for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5-6
<i>Winkler v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees</i> , No. 99-C-2424 (Mar. 16, 2005 N.D. Ill.).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3	12
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4	12
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	8, 9
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed. 1865).....	4
Mark A. Noll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> (1992).....	7
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	6
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	4
